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Alameqq County
Mr. Amir Gholami ocT y
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 03 2005
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Envi
Alameda, California 94502-6577 NMental Hoay,

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/RO0000473

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of SOMA's “Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater
Monitoring Report” for the subject property.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. Please do not hesitate to call me
at (925) 734-6400, if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D..PE
Principal Hydrogeclogist

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel w/enclosure




Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101 Freedom Avenue,
San Leandro, California, to comply with the Alameda County Health Care
Services’ requirements for the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

=7
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101
Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California (“the Site”). The Site is located
between 151%' Street and Fairmont Boulevard, which is just west of Interstate
580. Formerly, the property was known as Freedom ARCO Station, however, the
Site is currently operating as a service station under the brand name of Texaco.
Since the 1960's, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station. Figure 1
iHustrates the vicinity of the Site.

This report summarizes the results of the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on August 26, 2005. This report includes
the results of the on-site measurements of the physical and chemical properties
of the groundwater, which includes pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity
(EC). During this monitoring event five on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5)
and four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9) were sampled and analyzed for the
following chemicals, as requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS):

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-Q),

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to
as BTEX),

e Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE),

« Gasoline oxygenates, which included tettiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
Isopropyl Ether {DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl tertiary
Amyl Ether (TAME), Ethanol; and

s Lead scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB).

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB). Appendix A details
the procedures used by SOMA during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

1.1 Previous Activities

On May 20, 1999, in order to comply with underground storage tank (UST)
upgrade regulations, three 10,000-gallon single-walled USTs were removed and
replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. On July 7, 1999, a 20,000-gallon
gasoline UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-gailon diesel UST
were installed in the tank cavity.

In July 2001, additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted to
further examine potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered
during the removal and upgrade of the USTs. During this investigation five soil
borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.
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and BTEX in the soil samples collected between 19 and 25.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) were 470, 2.6, 16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MIBE was
below the laboratory reporting limit of 0.005 mg/Kg in all soil samples. The
maximum concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in the groundwater samples
collected from the soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively.
The maximum reported MIBE concentration was 87 mg/L in soil boring SB-2. The
soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2.

On Aprii 22 and 23, 2002, SOMA installed 5 (4-inch diameter) on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5) to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons, and MIBE contamination
beneath the Site. Figure 2 displays the locations of the monitoring wells.

Based on SOMA’s approved workplan submitted on July 22, 2003, an additional
off-site investigation was performed to evaluate the lateral extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination. The off-site investigation included a sensitive
receptor survey to locate water supply wells and/or water bodies within a 2,000-
foot radius of the Site. In September 2003, six temporary well boreholes were
advanced to depths of at least 40 feet bgs. Figure 2 shows the location of the
temporary well boreholes.

In September 2004, SOMA installed four off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9). Figure 2
shows the locations of the off-site monitoring wells.

2.0 RESULTS

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the August 26, 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations, as well as the depths to
groundwater for each monitoring well. Depths to groundwater ranged from 10.59
feet in monitoring well MW-9 to 23.00 feet in monitoring well MW-1. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 29.61 feet in well MW-8 to
31.46 feet in well MW-1.

The deviations in the groundwater elevations throughout the Site can be
attributed to the local recharge rate in each well, as well as seasonal conditions.
During drier time periods the watertable descends causing a decrease in the
groundwater elevations. Since the previous monitoring event (Second Quarter
2005), the groundwater elevations have decreased throughout the Site, with the
exception of well MW-9,

Figure 3 displays the contour map of groundwater elevations, in feet, as
measured during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event. The groundwater flow

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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direction is south across the Site, at a gradient of 0.004 feet/feet. The
groundwater flow direction has remained fairly consistent with the previous
monitoring event; however, the groundwater gradient has decreased.

The field measurements taken during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event
are shown in Appendix B, :

2.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 also presents the TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE analytical results, as well as
the historical groundwater analytical results. In general, the analytical results
indicate that the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 were
the most impacted. High concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in monitoring well
MW-3 can be attributed to leaks from the former USTs prior to their upgrade in
1999.

As shown in Table 1, TPH-g concentrations were below the laboratory reporting
limit in both off-site wells MW-8 and MW-9. Detectable TPH-g concentrations
ranged from 1,500 ug/L in well MW-2 to 43,500 ug/L in well MW-3. The TPH-g
concentration level in well MW-3 was several orders of magnitude higher than
the remaining site wells. Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g
concentrations in the groundwater, as analyzed during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event. As illustrated in Figure 4, the most impacted TPH-g region was
in the vicinity of the dispenser islands and former USTs, around well MW-3.

As shown in Table 1, in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6, toluene was
below the laboratory reporting limit. In well MW-7, both benzene and toluene
were below the laboratory reporting limit. In wells MW-8 and MW-g, all BTEX
analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit. The most impacted BTEX
sample was collecied from well MW-3. BTEX concentrations in well MW-3 were
detected at 3,630 ug/L, 1,080 ug/L, 2,500 ug/L, and 6,830 ug/L, respectively.

Figure 5 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater,
as analyzed during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event. As illustrated in
Figure 5, the most impacted benzene region was in the vicinity of the dispenser
islands and former USTs, around well MW-3. The benzene concentration
detected in well MW-3 was several orders of magnitude higher than the
remaining site wells. '

Table 1 presents the results of the MIBE analysis using EPA Method 8260B.
MIBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in the samples collected from wells
MW-8 and MW-9. Detectable MIBE concentrations ranged from 0.86 ug/L. in well
MW-2 to 1,440 ug/L in well MW-3. However, a high MtBE concentration of 1,380
ug/L was also detected in well MW-4. Figure 6 displays the contour map of
MtBE concentrations in the groundwater, as analyzed during the Third Quarter
2005 monitoring event. As illustrated in  Figure 6, the most impacted MIBE

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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region was in the vicinity of the dispenser istands and former USTs, around well
MW-3. MtBE was either at low levels or below the laboratory reporting limit in all
off-site wells, as well as MW-1 and MW-2.

Tabie 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates, as well as the
historical groundwater gasoline oxygenate analytical results. All DIPE, ETBE,
EDB, and Ethanol constituents were below the laboratory reporting limit in all of
the groundwater samples coliected during this monitoring event. 1,2-DCA was
below the laboratory reporting limit throughout the Site, with the exception of
wells MW-1 and MW-9. 1,2-DCA was detected in well MW-1 at 4.48 ug/L and
MW-9 at 3.59 ug/L. The analytical results for 1,2-DCA, ethanol, and EDB
constituents are shown in the laboratory report in Appendix C.

As shown in Table 2, TBA was below the laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-2,
and MW-6 to MW-9. Detectable TBA concentrations ranged from 68.9 ug/L in
well MW-1 to 902 ug/L in well MW-4. Figure 7 displays the contour map of TBA
concentrations in the groundwater, as analyzed during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event. As illustrated in  Figure 7, the most impacted TBA region was
in the vicinity of the dispenser islands, around well MW-4. This can be attributed
to the high mobility rate of TBA and the southerly groundwater flow direction from
the former USTs. A high TBA concentration was also detected in well MW-3.
However, TBA has not migrated to any off-site wells.

As shown in Table 2, TAME was below the laboratory reporting limit in wells
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6 to MW-9. Detectable TAME concentrations ranged from
37.4 ug/L in weli MW-4 to 277 ug/L in well MW-3. Figure 8 displays the contour
map of TAME concentrations in the groundwater, as analyzed during the Third
Quarter 2005 monitoring event. As illustrated in  Figure 8, the most impacted
TAME region was in the vicinity of the dispenser islands and former UST cavity,
around well MW-3. TAME was also detected in well MW-5. This can be attributed
to the high mobility rate of TAME and the southerly groundwater flow direction
from the former USTs. However, TAME has not migrated to any ofi-site wells.

Appendix C includes the laboratory report and COC form for the Third Quarter
2005 monitoring event.

2.3 Historical Analytical Trends

Since the previous monitoring event, the following concentration trends were
observed.

For the on-sife weils:

e In well MW-3, all BTEX, MIBE, and TAME constituents decreased.
TPH-g significantly decreased, and TBA increased.

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.
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s In well MW-4, all TPH-g, MIBE, TBA, TAME, and BTEX constituents (with
the exception of toluene) increased.

For the off-site wells:

e In well MW-6, TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes all
increased, and toluene and MiBE both decreased.

e In well MW-7, TPH-g, benzene, total xylenes, MIBE, and TAME all
decreased, and ethylbenzene was the only BTEX analyte to increase.
Toluene remained below the laboratory reporting limit.

e In wells MW-8 and MW-9, all referenced constituents have historically
remained below the laboratory reporting limit, with the exception of
benzene in well MW-8, which decreased.

Refer to Tables 1 a_md 2 for further detailed concentration trends.

3.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

e The groundwater flow direction has remained in a southerly direction
throughout the Site. However, the groundwater gradient decreased since
the Second Quarter 2005.

¢ The hydrocarbon source area still remains in the vicinity of the former
USTs cavity, near well MW-3, where a previous release of petroleum
hydrocarbons occurred.

e The majority of the MtBE plume has remained in the vicinity of the UST
cavity and dispenser islands, around weils MW-3 and MW-4. This is
consistent with the hydrocarbon source area being in the vicinity of the
USTs, as well as the southerly site groundwater flow direction, which may
have impacted well MW-4.

s The southerly migration of impacted groundwater from the source area of
the UST cavity is also evident by the TBA concentration level in well MW-
4.

- In general, based on the quarterly groundwater monitoring events, the off-
site migration of the more soluble compounds, which include MtBE, TBA,
and TAME, has been limited.

Based on the results of this monitoring event, SOMA recommends the following
action items:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
5



+ To effectively remediate the source area, especially.in the vicinity of the
UST cavity, SOMA recommends initiating interim groundwater remediation
on-site. SOMA recommends conducting a slug test using the on-site wells
in order to evaluate the hydraulic conductivity of the water-bearing zone.
The data will be used to design a groundwater extraction system for
immediate removal and containing the groundwater contaminants.

+ SOMA also recommends continuing the quarterly monitoring programs to
better understand the seasonal variations in the groundwater quality
conditions and evaluate the effectiveness of the proposed interim
groundwater remediation system.

e To reduce the high TPH-g level in well MW-3, as an interim groundwater
remediation activity, SOMA recommends injecting Fenton’s reagent into
this well.

e« To evaluate whether the petroleum hydrocarbons found in the
groundwater are biodegrading, SOMA recommends conducting a natural
attenuation study during quarterly monitoring events. The study would
include, but is not limited to, testing for DO, ORP, ferrous iron, nitrate, and
sulfate compounds.

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Pacific Analytical Laboratory for the current groundwater monitoring event. The
number and location of the wells were selected to provide the required
information, but may not be completely representative of the entire site’'s
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MtBEz
Monitoring Elevation' | Groundwater |  Elevation woll) | (gl) | (ugiy | PemEene | Xvlenes | 82608
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {ngil) (ngiL) (ngiL)
MW-1 May-02 51.71 22,85 28.86 5,700 360 4.5 340 450 2
Aug-02 51.71 23.31 28.40 9,100 590 26 830 362 <13
Nov-02 51.71 23.58 28.13 7,900 570 3.1 680 392 <1.0
Feb-03 51.71 22,62 29.09 2,900 160 16C 170 211 <05
May-03 51.71 2243 29.28 1,700 55 <05 90 115 2.00
Aug-03 51.71 21.30 30.41 2,600 25 <05 190 130 <05
Oct-03 51.71 23.49 28.22 9,200 560.0 27¢C 670 648 <1.0
Jan-04 51.71 22.43 29.28 5,500 190 <1.0 220 124.4 <05
May-04 51.71 22.94 28.77 8,000 400 1.50 420 393 3.40
Sep-04 54.46 23.49 30.97 9,300 580 9.30 690 683 480
Dec-04 54.46 23.01 31.45 7,360 337 <4.3 731 633 <43
Mar-05 54.46 21.48 32,98 2,510 45.2 <0.5 232 39.63 2.80
Jun-05 54.46 22.42 32.04 1,690 36.3 <2.0 59.5 28.73 2.01
Aug-05 54.46 23.00 31.46 7,310 318 <8.60 475 316 5.15
2 May-02 22.83 26.83* 3,100 67 8 250 215 56
Aug-02 49.66 21.44 28.25 2,700 46 <05 310 140 <05
Nov-02 49.66 21.79 27.87 3,400 46 <05 310 160 <05
Feb-03 49.66 20.51 29.15 890 17C | 080C 68 38.92C <05
May-03 49.66 20.33 20.33 2,700 52C <0.5 120 140 12
Aug-03 49.66 23.18 26.48* 8,500 640 <2.5 560 659 <0.8
Oct-03 49.66 21.71 27.95 3100H | 43cC <0.5 210 160 <0.5
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Aug-05

1,080

Casing Depth to Groundwater | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MIBE .
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation (nalL) {ug/L) (ng/L} benzene | Xylenes 82608
well Date (feet) (Feet) (feet) woll) | (woll) (nolL)
MW-2 cont. Jar-04 49.66 20.31 2935 660 H 15C =<0.5 8.9 25 <0.5
May-04 49.66 21.09 28.57 4,500 51C <0.5 190 230 0.70
Sep-04 52.41 21.71 30.70 370 076 C <0.5 25 16 0.50
Dec-04 52.41 21.20 31.21 880 10 <0.5 66 52 <0.5
Mar-05 52.41 19.15 33.26 564 <0.5 <0.5 21 11.9 <0.5
Jun-05 52.41 20.30 3211 2,040 12 <20 782 22 <0.5
Aug-05 52.41 20.97 31.44 1,500 0.930 <2.00 87.6 21 0.86
MW-3 May-02 51.16 2228 28.88 44,000 6,000 900 1,500 6,200 2,400
Aug-02 51.16 22.88 28.28 40,000 5,800 1,100 1,600 6,500 1,300
Nov-02 51.16 23.19 2797 47,000 5,300 1,200 2,200 8,600 1,000
Feb-03 51.16 22.02 29.14 39,000 5,500 1,500 2,000 8,600 1,300
May-03 51.16 21.89 29.27 52,000 7,300 3,000 2,800 12,700 2,100
Aug-03 51.16 22 66 28.50 31,000 6,100 860 1,500 6,900 1,200
Oct-03 51.16 23.06 28.10 41,000 6,100 1,100 2,200 10,200 960
Jan-04 5116 21.85 29.31 51,000 4,100 1,100 2,000 8,400 580
May-04 5116 22.55 28.61 €5,000 4,300 1,300 2,500 10,500 720
Sep-04 53.91 23.08 30.83 42,000 4,900 890 2,200 8,700 480
Dec-04 53.91 22,52 31.39 35,151 4 066 a7z 2,942 13,032 491
Mar-05 53.91 20.90 33.01 42 600 3,040 1,100 1,530 6,670 9568
Jun-05 53.91 21.85 32.06 84,100 5,110 2,160 3,030 8,800 2,670
53.:1 22.49
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15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MIBE .
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation {na/l) {ug/L} {ug/k) benzene Xylenes 82608
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (hg/L) {rgiL) (ngiL)
MWw-4 May-02 50.54 21.78 28.76 880 25 1.0C 110 52 12,000
Aug-02 50.54 22.50 28.04 3,800 70 <5.0 300 115 4,800
Nov-02 50.54 22.81 27.73 5,100 150 10 460 258 2,400
Feb-03 50.54 21.48 28.06 3,200 a8 66 220 360 6,600
May-03 50.54 21.24 28.30 6,200 140 46 200 790 2,300
Aug-03 50.54 22.32 28.22 7,500 180 57 220 1450 1,900
Oct-03 50.54 22.74 27.80 5,800 250 32 300 870 7.800
Jan-04 50.54 21.19 29.35 5,900 270 17 C 150 640 7.300
May-04 50.54 22.03 28.51 9,100 210 51 200 1190 1800
Sep-04 533 22.76 30.55 5,200 290 12 370 600 7300
Dec-04 53.31 21.99 31.32 8,937 538 114 416 2379 5021
Mar-05 53.31 20.01 33.30 12,300 225 39.6 80.1 1465 3870
Jun-05 53.31 21.25 32.08 7,690 114 32.6 77A 555 1150
Aug-05 53.31 22.03 8,850 175 24.6 150 851 1380
F S ; aer 3 — ——— - -
MW-5 May-02 47.79 14.02 28,77 25,000 1,000 1200 1,100 3,060 1,800
Aug-02 47.79 19.80 27.99 18,000 1,000 660 950 1,720 1,500
MNov-02 47.79 20.14 27.65 16,000 1,300 380 930 1,550 1,200
Feb-03 47.79 18.70 29.09 12,000 390 7 770 1,100 860
May-03 47.79 18.52 2027 9,100 210 N 560 790 600
Aug-03 47.79 19.54 28.25 12,000 660 75 660 1,110 1,000
Oct-03 47.79 20.06 2773 15,000 1,000 130 1,000 1,430 1,700
Jan-04 47.79 18.42 29.37 9,900 450C 16 500 431 1,100
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15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results

_ ] MtBE
Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene bsrt:;zlne XT;'; t::és 8 ZGtOB s
Monitoring Elevation ' | Groundwater Elevation (ua/L) (nolL} (ng/L) ) (y L y
well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng ng/l) (noiL)
MW-5 cont. May-04 47.79 19.30 28.49 9,200 380 24 490 536 720
Sep-04 50,53 20.15 30.38 10,000 Q80 71 560 770 1200
Dec-04 50.53 19.30 31.23 10,602 587 64 1040 1133 1015
Mar-05 50.53 17.20 33.33 8,390 407 <55 83 425 15830
Jun-05 50.53 18.54 31.99 8,350 147 18.3 435 146.2 573
Aug-05 50.53 19.31 31.22 9,500 261 <22 726 321.3 749
MW-6 Sep-04 45,82 17.64 28.18 150 130 2200 8100 086
Dec-04 45.82 15.75 30.07 137 7 436 1136 <5.5
Mar-05 45,82 13.80 32.02 126 3.22 280 7221 4.94
Jun-05 45.82 14.78 31.04 44.3 6.60 272 382 5.85
Aug-DS 45.82 15.91 29.91 99 <8.6 . 378 492.9 5.66
MW-7 Sep-04 4474 15.21 <0.5 <0.5 52 61 8.1
Dec-04 44.74 13.90 1.6 <0.5 29 58 8.0
Mar-05 44.74 11.46 <25 <2.5 39.4 514 12.4
Jun-05 44.74 12.97 0.85 <2.0 506 319 13.7
Aug-05 44.74 14.10 30.64 2,310 <0.50 <2.0 55.7 29.6 4.01
T S ) i T - ;;‘.?‘Z‘_-P‘ g R ) 7.;_;_:??_ e‘: "':._f;;:'-' i o - -
MW-8 Sep-04 41.14 12.98 28.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 41.14 11.22 29.92 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <1.0 <(}.5
Mar-05 41.14 NM NM NA NA MNA NA NA NA
Jun-05 41.14 10.46 30.68 <200 0.53 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Aug-05 41.14 11.53 29.61 <50 <0.50 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g | Benzene | Taluene Ethyl- Total MtBE2
Manitoring Elevation Groundwater Elevation (ng/L}) {ngiL) {ng/L) benzene Xylenes 82608
Well Date ({feet) (feet) (foet) (ng/l) (ng/L) (g/L)
MW-9 Sep-04 40.26 12.18 28.08 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Dec-04 40.26 10.91 29.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 <0.5
Mar-05 40.26 10.52 29.74 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 <0.5
Jun-05 40.26 14.73 25.53 <200 <5 <20 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Al.lngS 40.26 10.59 29.67 <50 <{(.50 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
Notes:

The first time SOMA monitored this Site was in May 2002,
*: Due to minimal recharge rates in well MW-2, the groundwaler elevation recorded an these dates did not
match the overall site conditians, May 2002 & August 2003.

! Top of casing elevations were surveyed lo a datum of 67.07 M.5.L by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors on May 7, 2002.
On October 11, 2004, the site was re-surveyed by Harrington Surveys, Inc. of Walnut Creek, CA to a datum of California Ceordinate Systern, Zone 3, NAD 83.
MIBE analyzad by EPA Method 80218, and confirmed by EPA Method 8260B.

Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

2

A

¢ Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two.

C: Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.

NA: Not Analyzed. Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005, car was parked over well.
NM: Not Measured. Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005, car was parked over wall.
The first time SOMA monitored wells MW-6 to MW-Q was in Septemnber 2004.
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Resuits
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {(pg/l) {rg/L) {ngiL) (ng/L)
MW-1 Aug-02 78 <1.3 <1.3
Nov-02 42 <1.0 <1.0
Feb-03 47 <05 <0.5
May-03 25 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5
Qct-03 70 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-04 55 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 62 <0.7 <0.7
Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <21.5 <4.3 <4.3
Mar-05 81 <0.5 <0.5
Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-05 68.9 <2.15

Mov-02 15 <0.5 <(.5
Feb-03 12 <0.5 <0.5
May-(03 31 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 69 <0.8 <0.8
Oct-03 12 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-04 <10 <(.5 <0.5
May-04 14 <0.5 <0.5
Sep-04 <10 <(.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <25 <0.5 <0.5
Mar-05 <25 <0.5 <0.5
Jun-05 <10} <(.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {ng/L) {no/L) (ng/L) (ngiL)

MW-3 Aug-02 <330 <8.3 <8.3 330

Nov-02 85 <1.3 <13 220

Feb-03 140 <5.0 <5.0 320

May-03 520 <10 <10 530

Aug-03 180 <4.2 <4.2 270

Oct-03 <170 <8.3 <8.3 200

Jan-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 150

May-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 270

Sep-04 <140 <7.1 <7.1 110

Dec-04 <100 <20 <20 154

Mar-05 <215 <43 <43 258

Jun-05 <215 <10.8 <10.8 374

Aug-05 699 <21.5 <21.5 277

5 Gt s A i %

Feb-03 1600 <20 22 <20
May-03 690 <8.3 <8.3 17
Aug-03 550 <7.1 7.3 18
Oct-03 1400 <31 50 <31
Jan-04 1,300 <20 25 21
May-04 560 <8.3 <8.3 24
Sep-04 1,300 <50 <50 <50
Dec-04 826 <10.75 21 49
Mar-05 1,110 <10.8 121 <43
Jun-05 <110 <55 <55 229

Nov-02 66 <20 560
Feb-03 <63 <3.1 <3.1 280
May-03 <33 <1.7 <17 110
Aug-03 130 <3.6 <3.6 270
Oct-03 <100 <b.0 <5.0 740
Jan-04 <63 <31 <3.1 300
May-04 <100 <5.0 <50 210
Sep-04 <130 <B.3 <6.3 550
Dec-04 40 <b.5 <5.5 444
Mar-05 88.8 <5.5 <5.5 448
Jun-05 <43 <2.15 <215 88.1
Aug-05 274 <5.50 <5.50 195
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {(ngiL) {(ng/L) (ra/L) (ngiL})
<10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<5.5 <hb 5 <55 <22
2.54 <0.5 <0.5 <20
<20 <1.0 <1.0 <4.0}
<43 <2.15 <2.15 <8.6
Sep-04 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<25 <25
<0.5 <0.5
<{.5 <0.

wotom

Sep-04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Dec-04 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Mar-05 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Jun-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Au;_;-OS <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Notes:

August 8, 2002 was the first time that samples were analyzed for Gasoline Oxygenates
< Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
NA:  Not Analyzed. Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005,

car was parked over well.

TBA: tert-Butyl Alcohol

DIPE: Isopropyl Ether

ETBE: Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
TAME: Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
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Appendix A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



FIELD ACTIVITIES

On August 26, 2005, SOMA's field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB. During
this groundwater monitoring event, five on-site wells (MW-1 to MW-5) and four
off-site wells (MW-6 to MW-9) were monitored. Figure 2 shows the locations of
the monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater in each on-site monitoring well was measured from the
top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The Site was
re-surveyed by Harrington Surveys Inc., of Walnut Creek, on October 11, 2004.
The survey datum was based on California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAVD
83. The elevation data was based on a datum of 58.50 feet NAVD88. Top of
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was
used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

The survey data is included in Appendix B.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC).

In order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with and
representative of the surrounding groundwater, several samples were taken
during the purging for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. These
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The purging continued until these parameters stabilized or three casing volumes
weare purged. For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for
laboratory analyses.

The groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well were transferred
to four 40-mL VOA vials, which had been prepared with a hydrochioric acid
preservative. The vials were sealed to prevent the deveiopment of air bubbles
within the headspace area. After the groundwater samples were collected, they
were placed in an ice chest and maintained at 4 °C. A chain of custody (COC)
form was completed for all of the samples and was submitted along with the
samples to the laboratory. Upon completion of this monitoring event, SOMA’s
field crew delivered the groundwater samples to Pacific Analytical Laboratory in
Alameda, California.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the
groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, ethanol and
lead scavengers. Samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates,
ethanol and lead scavengers measurements were prepared using EPA Method
5030B and analyzed using Method 82608B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
and
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical

Parameters of Groundwater Samples

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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2551

18101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
August 26, 2005
Mehran Nowroozi
John Lohman

Well No.: Project No.:
Casing Diameter: inches Address:
Depth-of Well: 20,10 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: Sﬂ . L‘l & test Date:
Depth to Groundwater; Z:% 2L fest Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation; % l i Ei "ﬂ fast
Water Column Height: T O feet
Purged Volume: I“Z_, gations
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump [~
Sampiing Method: - Bailer = Pump o
Coior: Yes o No %’ Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ . No . A Describe:
Odotr: Yos 7é Ne [ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH ‘ Temp =.C.
{galions) | o {usfom}
L5 P STPRT PuRGE 2B
| 7 2B Pan H 170605 ko
el e £ 6bA4TIA4 ped
N i P e IG ; ~
Lloden~ 17 47 [ 1630
Lo T Vi, | Sl = = |
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Well No.:

aMw

2561

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
August 26, 2005

Mehran Nowrocozi

"~ John Lohman

Project No.:
Casing Diameter: inches Address:
Depth of Welk: Er AR
Top of Casing Elavation: G TEE™ Date:
Depth to Groundwatet: 0.9 7 feat Sampler:
Groundwater Ejevation: . ?; ! ; {:t H feet
Water Column Height: i vOS foat
Purged Volume: _ ]Qg gallens
Purging Method: Bailer ) Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer E Pump
Calor: Yes No fﬁ Describe:
Sheen: Yes No ﬁ( Describe:
Odotr: Yes @ Ne y Describe:
Field Measuremenis:
Time ; Vol pH Temp | E.C.
{galians) o l {usfcm)
12 3 H STHR T Pu |G i |
7z A 6.9¢27. A\ 718
(z g % k) 2l i
T 9y e 03 1720
7. g & 1L, (NI LT
(1.5

PO £
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Well No.: NS kﬁ } 3 Project No.: 2551

Casing Diameter: inches Address: 15101 Fraedom Ave.
Depth of Well: @"‘t."ﬁD feet San Leandre, CA
S teet Date: August 28, 2005
feet Sampler: Mehran MNowroozi

Top of Casing Elevation:

Depth io Groundwater:

Groundwater Elevation: _“5 | 1l tast John Lohrman

Water Column Height: Z ; £ ] fost
Purged Volume: l(o gallons

Purging Methed: Bailer O Pump »
Sampling Method: - Bailer ™ Pump |
Color: Yes 0 No F\ Describe:
Sheen: Yes D No )gﬁ Describe:

Odor; Yag % Mo O Describe: M Wl
]

Field Measuremenis:

Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{galions) e {usicm)
T R iU Thklen—
T A%z VTR
Z Yo % Lad el V5@
AP 17 o BlIZ g 1730
T e Je 423737117

WAL~ G VN
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Well No.:

Mw Y

2551

15101 Freedom Ave,
San Leandrg, CA
August 26, 2005
Mabhran Nowroczi
John Lahman

Project No.:
Casing Diameter: ‘j inches Address:
Depth of Weli: 2000 teat
Top of Casing Elevation: §3 JN teet Date:
Depth tc Groundwater: <7. O A et Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: .3 ( . ’2.3 feat
Water Coiumn Height: 07 feet
Purged Volume: "1l  oallons
Purging Method: Bailer | Pump
Sampling Method: - Bailer B Pump
Color: Yes No =3 Describe:
Sheen: Yes No 7“ Describe:
Odor: Yes No % Describe:
Fisld Measurements:
Time Vol | pH | Temp £.C.
{valions) | P {usfcm)
0> oL | SRRl phlhE
U HS P ' : 1.0% 225 Wic
R T 45 ZOVNZ1L S gped
\- U4 W Ll 12057 ol 2o
P -5 e L by 3 ]
- . §For
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Well No.: N\ \4) . ) Project No.: 2551
Casing Diameter: -} inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well; 79 . B0 toet San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: S6.5 3 feet Date: August 28, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: [ ﬁi k | feet Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi
Groundwater Elevation: o V2T feet John Lohman
Water Column Height: } {/ - "\ feet
Purged Voiume: “ﬁ gallons
Purging Method: Bailer =] Pump =
Sampling Method: Bailer ] Pump O
Color: Yes No /% Describe:
Sheen: Yes No f Describe:
1 .__\
Odor: Yes '}é‘\ Ne o Describa: 5 ‘ 4 n "ﬂ (%M ]
~
Field Measurements:
Time Vai pH Temp z.C. !
{galicns) ) {usfem’ :
RN STAET  PARGLL
\ L0 e Y oz izz- 1 (2D
LT D A DEIUE ) 6lo
VLT e V2 7001706 163D
L T #pn i {. [1-;:,({‘1 141807




Weil No.: M\A) - Project No.: 2551
Casing Diameter: . inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth-of Well: Y- San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: g, B2 jeet Date: August 26, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: i S_h. 4 l faet Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi
Groundwater Elevation: ! G f fast John Lohman
Water Column Height: ‘ _ - feet
Purged Velume: [ & gallons
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump E
Sampling Method: - Bailer E Pump O
Color: Yes No _& Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ .No b‘ 'Describe:
QOdar: Yes [ No /E:] Describe:
rield Measuremenis:
Time Vol pk Temp E.C.
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2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
August 28, 2005
Mehran Nowrcozi

John Lohman

Well No.: I"\ UJ 7 Project No.:
Casing Diameter; E inches Address:
Depth-of Well: T, 00 teet
Top of Casing Elevation: t{Y, teat Date:
Depth to Groundwater: L4 A iset Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: DO Y et
Water Column Height: 6 f q O feat
Purged Volume: "Z, gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer = Fump
Color: Yes o No .7‘ Deseribe:
Sheen: Yes [ No {_‘3. Describe:
Qdor: Yes O No }5 Describe:
Field Measurements;
Time Vo! pH Temp | E.C,
{galions) £C) | (usfom)
10, 0L Awr STARY [Pugls |
0SS e P 70% 45 k3o
1215 R L4714y YLz
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ENVIRONEENTAL ENGINEERIMNG, 100

Weill No.:

VA

2551

15107 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
August 26, 2005
Mehran Nowroozi

John Lohman

Project No.:
LCasing Diameter: L inches Address:
Depth-of Welt: 2B /0 feet _
Top of Casing Elevation: ’j | ) H fest Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 5% feat Sampler:
Groundwater Eievation: NN fast
Water Column Height: l Z (7 feat
Purged Volume: L i gallons
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer E Pump
Coior: Yes No B Describe:
Sheen: Yes o No Describe:
Odos: Yes [ No F Describe;
Field Measurements:
Time Voi ph 'I = £.C.
(galions) bl fusiem)
L) 55 P STRETPNE L | :_ |
18° 87 o b 245 148 Lipe
i i
o~ 3G prn A _ 17223 fff EWh A
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Well No.: m-]&} ! Project No.: 2551

Casing Diameter: 'Z.. " inches Address: 15101 Fresdom Ave.
Depth of Well: 27 .S T et San Leandro, CA
Tap of Casing Elevation: C? ‘Z Q: feet Date: August 26, 2005

Depth to Groundwater: lD ) '5 fost Sampler: Mehran Nowroozi

Groundwater Elevation:

2. &7 teet John Lohman
Water Column Height: Z Vo fest

Purged Voiume: <6 gallcns

Purging Method: Baiter ] Pump E
Sampling Method: - Bailer [ Pump o
Cotor: Yes Mo ?r\ Deseribe:
Sheen: Yes [ No ?5\ Describe:
Odor: Yes MNo fé Describe:

Field Measuraments:

Time Vol pH Temp E.0. 5

{galions) Ty (usiom} |
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42 hm 7 13671530
444 P I« Dy i
q.u¢ hpw _SpmeIES l




Appendix C

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



£ % B .7 FPacific Analyvtical Laboratory _
5L West Migway Ave, Buite 203 e L
Satwrreede, A CSES0Y . Phone (F10)y B64-GRES -

19 September 2005

Mansour Sepehr

S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Work Order Number: 5080018

This Laberatory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signafure.

Sincerely,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratory Director
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Svite A
Picasanton CA, 94588

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Project Number: 2351
Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr

Reported:

19-Sep-05 14:33

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sampie ID

Daie Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-§

MW-9

Laboratory ID Matrix
5080019-01 Water
S080019-02 Water
5080019-03 Water
S080019-04 Water
S080019-05 Water
S080019-06 Waler
5080019-67 Water
5080019-08 Water
5080019-09 Water

26-Aug-05 13:07
26-Aug-05 12:50
26-Anug-05 14:20
26-Aug-05 13:51
26-Aug-05 13:30
26-Aug-05 11:09
26-Aug-05 10:20
26-Aug-05 13146

26-Aug-05 09:48

26-Aug-05 15:44
26-Aug-03 15:44
26-Aup-05 15:44
26-Ang-05 15:44
26-Aug-05 15:44
26-Aug-05 15:44
26-Aug-05 15:44
26-Aug-05 15:44

26-Aug-05 15:44

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The rexults in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 o9




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

15101 Freedom Ave,, San Leandro
2551
Mansour Sepehr

Reparted:
19-Sep-035 14:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reportiag
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (S080019-0tRE1) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 13:07 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Gasoline (C6-C12) 7310 215 ugd 4.3 BHS300]  26-Ang05  29-Augh5  EPA8260B
Benzene 318 215 " " " " " "
Ethylhenzene 475 215 " ' " " " {
mé&p-Xylene 273 430 " ‘ " " " "
o-xylene 43.0 215 " " " "
Toluene ND 860 " " “ " " "
MTRE 5.15 2.3 " " - " "
DIPE ND 2.15 " " " .. " "
ETBE ND 2.15 " " " "
TAME ND 8.60 " " " o " "
TBA 68.9 43.0 " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane 448 2.15 " " ' " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.15 " | " " .
Ethanol ND 4300 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogare: Dibromafluoromethane 97.8% 70-130 " " "
Surrogme: Perdenterotoliene 97.6% 76-130 " - " “
MW-2 {S080019-02) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 12:50 Received: 26-Ang-05 15:44
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1500 500 ugl 1 BH53001  26-Aug-05  26-Aug-05  EPA 82608
Benzene 0.930 0.500 " i " ' " "
Ethylbenzene 87.6 0.500 " " " " "
mé&np-Xylene 210 1.00 " " " . " "
o-xylenc ND 0500 " .. ) " B
Toluene ND 2.00 " " ] "
MTBE 0.860 0.560 " " g " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " o ‘ "
ETBE ND £.500 . " " y "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " " .
TBA ND 10.0 " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " "
1.2-Dibwomoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " ! - "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " N " ]
Swrrogaie: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 102 70-730 " " "
Pacific Analyrical Laboratory The rexults in this report applv 1o the samplex analyzed in accordance witi the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 2 of 9




SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2551

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr

Reported:
19-Sep-05 14:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (5080019-02) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-0512:50 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Surrogate: Dipromofluoromethane 94.4 % 70-130 BHS300I  26-Aug-05  26-Aug-0S  EPA 82608
Surrogate: Perdenterotoluene 97.6% 76-130 " " " "
MW-3 (5080019-03) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 14:20 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Gaseline (C6-C12) 43500 2150 ug 43 BH53001  26-Aug05  26-Aug05  EPAB260B
Benzene 3630 1.5 " " " " " M
Ethylbenzene 2500 21.5 " " " Kl "
m&p-Xylene IZT0 43,0 " “ " " " "
o-xylene 2960 215 " " " " " "
Toluene 1080 86.0 " " " “ " "
MTEE 1440 21.5 " " - " o
DIPE ND 21.5 " " " " " "
ETRE ND 21.5 " " " " "
TAME 277 B6.0 " " " " " "
TBA 699 430 " " " " " "
1.2-dichloroethane ND 21.5 " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)Y ND 21.5 e " “ " " "
Ethanol ND 43000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 164 %5 70-130 “ " 4 *
Surrogare: Dibromafluoromethane 96.6 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate! Perdeuterotaluene 96.4 % 70-130 " " " ”
MW (5080019-04RE1) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 13:31 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Gasoline (C6-C1D 8850 550 ugl 1 BHS3001  26-Aug-05  29-Ang05  EPA 8260
Benzene 175 5.50 " " n " "
Ethvibenzene 150 5.50 " " It "
mé&p-Xylens 347 11.0 " " u " » "
o-xvlene 304 550 " " " " "
Toluene 24.6 276 " " " " "
MTBE 1380 550 . " " " " "
DIPE ND 550 o " " " " "
ETBE ND 5.50 " " " . " "
TAME 374 22.0 " " " " " "
TBA M2 110 " " “ " " E
1.2-dichloroethane ND 550 " " “ “ u
1,2-Dibromocthane {EDB) ND 5.50 " " " " "

Ethanol ND 11600 " " w "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The vesults in this report apply v the samples anafvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documert. This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., 3an Leandro
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2551

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:

19-Sep-05 14:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reponing
Analyle Result Limit Enits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (5080019-04RE1) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 13:51 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-130 BHIS300I  6-Aug05  29-Aug-05  EPA 82608
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 98.0% 70-130 " " n "
Surragate: Perdeuterotoluene 88.0% 70-130 n u "
MW-5 (5080019-05SRE1) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 13:30 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Gasoline (C6-C12) 9500 550 ugn 11 BHS001  26-Aug05  29-Aug03  EPAB260B
Benzene 261 5.50 " a " " " "
Ethylbenzene 726 550 " " " " » "
m&p-Xylene 294 11.0 " N " » "
o-xylene 27.3 5.50 " " " " " "
Teluene ND 220 " " “ " - "
MTBE 749 5.50 g " " " " "
DIPE ND 5.50 " " " " "
ETBE ND 5.50 . " " " " "
TAME 195 22.0 " " n “ " .
TBA 274 110 " " " " " “
1,2-dichloroethane ND 550 . " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 550 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 11000 “ " " " " " )
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflworobenzene 103 % 70-130 " "
Swrrogate: Dibromogfluaromethare 0744 7130 " " " ..
Surrogafe: Perdeuterotoluerie 26.4 % 70-130 " " " “
MW-6 (S080019-06) Water Sampled: 26-Aupg-05 11:09 Received: 26-Aung-05 15:44
Gasoline (C6-C12) 6130 205 ugl 43 BHSHO1  26-Aug-05  26-Aug-05  FPA3260B
Benzene 99,0 215 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 378 2158 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene 448 430 " " " " “ "
o-xylens 449 215 " " " . "
Toluene ND 8.60 " " " " " "
MTBE 5.66 2.15 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 215 " " " " "
ETBE ND 215 " " o " "
TAME ND 8.60 " " " " "
TBA ND 430 c " . " "
1.2-dichloroethane ND 215 | " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 215 " " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report appiy 10 the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody dociment. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
Puge 4 of 9




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2551 Repnrted:
Pleasanton CA, 94538 Project Manager: Mansour Sepchr 19-Sep-05 14:33

Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Apulyred Method Notes

MW-6 (5080019-06) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 11:09 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44

Ethanol ND 4300 ug/l 43 BH53001  26-Aug-05 26-Aug-05 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130 " " " »
Surrogate: Dibromofluorometharne 96.8 %% 70-130 " n g "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 958 % 70-130 " B " "

MW-7 (5080019-07) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 10:20 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44

Gasoline (C6-C12) 2310 500 gl 1 BHS3001  26-Aug-05  26-Aug05  EPA 3260B
Benzene ND 4.500 n a n " n n
Ethylbenzene 557 0500 - " " " »

mé&p-Xylene 296 1.00 " " " “ "

o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
MTBE 4.01 0.500 " " " " “ .
DIPE ND 0.500 " . " " " -
ETBE ND 0.500 " o " . " .
TAME ND 2,00 " o " " " v
TBA ND 10.0 “ " " " . "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 4.500 " - " " “ N
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NbD 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " N " . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogafe: Dibromofivoromerthune 92.6 %4 76-130 " " " "
Surragate: Perdeurercioluene 107 % 70-730 " " " n

MW-8 (3080019-08) Water Sampled; 26-Aug-05 10:dé6 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44

Giasoline (C6-C12) ND 0.0 ug 1 BUS300!  26-Aug-05  26-AugDS  EPA 3260B
Benzene ND .500 0 " " " " )
Ethylbenzense ND @.500 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 . " " " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 - | " " " "
Toluene NI 2.00 " " " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " . " " .
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " "
TBA ND 10.0 " " " " " v
1.2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 “ " " " a "
Pacific Anal ylical Laberatory The results in this report apply to the samples inelvzed i accordance with Ihe chain of

custody document. This analyticol repert nuist be yeproduced in Jis entiveny.

Page 50f%



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
6620 Qwens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2551 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr 19-Sep-05 14:33

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Rasult Limit Units Dhlution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
MW-8 (5080012-08) Water Sampled: 26-Aung-05 10:46 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 ug/l 1 BH53001  28-Aug-05  26-Aug-05 EPA 826(B
Ethanol ND 100G " “ " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 9 4% 70-130 " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluorcmethane 96,4 % 70-130 v " " "
Surragate: Perdewterotoluene 96.0% 70-130 " " " “
MW-2 (5080019-09) Water Sampled: 26-Aug-05 09:48 Received: 26-Aug-05 15:44
Gascline (C6-C12) ND 500 ugd 1 BHS3001  26-Aug-05  26-Aug03  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND .500 " " n " " «
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " n " " “
méep-Xylene ND 1.60 " " " " " -
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " .. " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " . "
DIPE ND 0,500 " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " " "
TBA ND 10.0 " " " . 0 -
1,2-dichloroethane 3.59 0.500 " " " " " "
1,2-Dihromocthane (EDB) ND 0,500 v n " " “ "
Ethancl ND 1000 0 " “ " M u
Surrogite: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.2%; 70-130 " " " -
Surrogate: Dibromofluvoromethane 08.49; 70-130) " v " "
Surrogate: Perdewterotniuene 96.0 ¢ 70730 " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resuits in this report apply to the sumples anedyzed in wecordance with the chain of
custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.
Page 6 of 9




' SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc. Project; 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
6620 Owens Dl’i\"f‘—', Suvite A PTDJCCl MNumber: 2551 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 19-Sep-05 14:33
' Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
' Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Lirnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirnit Motes
l Batch BH53001 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BHS3001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-035
Surrogate: 4-Bromafheorabernzene £5.8 ugd 500 B 216 70-230
Surrogate: Difromofiuoromethane 51.2 " 500 102 76-136
Surrugate: Perdeweroroluene 8.7 " 0.0 97.4 70-130
MTBE ND 0300 "
DIPE ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND 0.500 "
TAME ND 2.00 "
Gasoling (C6-C12) ND 30.0 "
TBA ND 10.0 "
' 1,2-dichlaroethane ND 0.500 "
1,2-Dbromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 "
Ethanol . ND 1000 *
Renzene ND 0.5040 "
' Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
méep-Kylene ND 1.00 "
o-wylene ND {.500 "
' Tolucne ND 2.00 "
LCS (BH53001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 50.3 g/l 50.0 . 161 70-138
Surrogate: Dibronioflucromethane 49.8 " Rl 9.6 FO-130
Surragate: Perdewterotoluene 48.2 " 0.0 96.4 70-138
MTBE 83.7 0.500 " 00 837 70-130
(Giasaline (C6-C12) 1550 30.0 " 2000 713 F-134
TBA 546 10.0 " 500 149 TH-130
Benzene 102 0.500 " 100 162 H-130
Toluene 106 200 N 100 106 T0-130
l Pacific Analytical Eaboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. This analyvtical veport must be reproduced in ifs entivety.
l Page T of 9



l SOMA Environmental Engineering Ine. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

6620 Orovens Drive, Suite A Project Number; 2551 Reported:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 19-Sep-05 14:33
l Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methad 8260B - Quality Control

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

l Reporting Spike Seurce %REC RPD

Amnalyte Result Limit Units Level Result 2REC Limits RPD Limmit Notes
. Batch BH53001 - EPA 5030 Water MS

LCS Dup (BH53001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-05

Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene i 49.3 ug/ 50.0 - 8.6 70-}30\

Surrogate: Dibromoflusromethane 9.0 " 0.0 28.0 FO-130

Surrogaie: Perdeuterotoluene 476 4 0.0 95.2 70-130

MTBE 821 0.500 " 100 82.1 70-130 193 20

Gasoline (C6-C12) 1564 50.0 " 2000 78.0 T70-130 0.643 20

TBA 622 10.0 " 500 124 70-130 13.0 20

Benzene 109 0,300 " 100 109 70-130 6.64 20

Toluene 114 .00 " 100 114 70-130 727 20
' Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis entirety

l Page B of 9



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
6620 Owens Drive, Suitc A Project Number: 2551 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 19-5ep-05 14:33

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting Limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results ir this report apply to the sumgples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must he reproduced in iis entiven.

Page 9 of 9



e

G R s,
CE U0 R0 Zo0v 000 3280







DATE\2003-Aug-2

11222 am uging AogH

Iﬁ; i

ee Info
Vil MWumber: 3

iy

000

apan) ,

R e

s.&ﬁﬂ‘ 14{?{1 15@3 ‘iﬁﬂﬁ Eﬁr{}@ 2:1@0 w24 ‘




